second relaxation restructuring resulted in a new installment amount of around 600 thousand 
rupiah per month. This informant had a 2017 credit ceiling of 200 million rupiah. The remaining 
credit in the principal relaxation was 127 million rupiah.50 Then, from conventional commercial 
bank informants, the remaining principal debt of IDR 180,762,691.00 (one hundred eighty million 
seven hundred sixty-two thousand six hundred ninety-one rupiah) received a principal relaxation 
of IDR 1.8 million per month, a second phase of relaxation of 1.8 million rupiah per month, and 
a third phase of relaxation of 1.8 million rupiah per month.51  The same is true for informants 
from mortgage debtors at one of the conventional commercial banks with a credit ceiling of